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We are so pleased that you have chosen Clark State!
Your success is important to us, and the faculty and staff
are here to ensure that you achieve your goals.

Clark State offers many degree and certificate
options, including the addition of bachelor’s degree

in Manufacturing Technology Management and Web
Design and Development. Our many certificate and
degree programs result in high-wage, high-demand
careers, as well as a general education curriculum that
will transfer to most four-year universities.

We are proud of our dedication to student success at
Clark State, and this catalog should help you learn more
about the programs and services we offer, as well as how
to get involved in campus activities.

If there is anything you should need during your time
here at Clark State, please do not hesitate to contact my
offfice. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jo Alice Blondin, Ph.D.
President



About Clark State

This Catalog was prepared prior to the 2022 - 2023
academic year for informational purposes only.

The educational programs are changed whenever

it is necessary to stay abreast of rapid changes in
technology and our world. Clark State reserves the right
to alter or amend any item contained herein without
notice. We encourage you to consult with your advisor
or the appropriate College official for confirmation of
matters that are essential to your program of study.

Clark State College does not discriminate on the basis

of race, color, religion, gender/sex, gender identity or
expression, national origin (ancestry), military status,
disability, age (40 years of age or older), genetic
information, sexual orientation, status as a parent during
pregnancy and immediately after the birth of a child, status
as a parent of a young child, or status as a foster parent
and any other protected group status as defined by law

or College policy in its educational programs, activities,
admissions, or employment practices as required by Title IX
of the Educational Amendments of 1972, Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans with Disabilities
Act, and other applicable statutes.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act,
it is the policy of Clark State to provide reasonable
accommodations to persons with disabilities. If you
require disability-related accommodations, please
contact the Office of Accessibility at 937.328.6019.

Please address correspondence to Clark State, Post
Office Box 570, Springfield, Ohio 45501 or telephone
937.325.6028.

Whether students have chosen Clark State because
of our small class sizes, devotion to quality education,
affordability, or exceptional variety of programs,

we’re glad they did. The following information tells
more about Clark State and how it evolved into the
progressive learning institution it is today. It will also
give valuable insight into our mission and how we can
help students achieve their academic goals.

History of the College

Clark State College began in 1962 as the Springfield and
Clark County Technical Education Program in an effort
to meet the post-secondary, technical education needs
of Springfield and the surrounding area. In 1966, the
name was changed to Clark County Technical Institute
(CCTI) and was chartered by The Ohio Board of Regents
as Ohio’s first technical college. In 1972, ten years after
its birth, CCTI had grown to 1,000 students and officially
became Clark Technical College. New programs in
agriculture, business, engineering technologies, health,
public services and general studies were developed in
response to the community’s changing educational and
economic needs.

In the 1970s the College re-examined its mission and
determined that programs, which can be transferred to

four year colleges, should be included as a secondary
focus. In order to accomplish this, many new courses
in humanities and social sciences were added to the
curriculum. By 1985, Clark Technical College had
developed one of the broadest general education
programs of any technical college in the state. It was
this solid foundation, together with the many strong
technical programs, that made the evolution to a
community college a smooth and logical step.

On July 1,1988, The Ohio Board of Regents approved
the change of Clark Technical College to Clark State
Community College. As a result of this action, Clark
State added the Associate of Arts and Associate of
Science degrees (university parallel programs) to the
nearly 30 technical associate degrees and certificates it
had offered for years. The College now has more than
80 degree and certificate programs.

Today Clark State looks proudly at its past and looks
forward to the future, ready to meet the needs of
today’s and tomorrow’s students.

In 2019, The ODHE and Higher Learning Commission
approved the addition of Clark State Community
College’s first Bachelor of Science degree in
Manufacturing Technology Management. In 2020, the
college was approved for an additional Bachelor of
Science in Web Design and Development.

With the addition of two bachelor’s degrees, the Board
of Trustees voted to change the name of the institution
to encompass the advancements in educational
opportunities made by the College. As of January 1,
2021, Clark State Community College became known as
Clark State College.

Mission
To engage and empower diverse learners by providing

high-quality educational programs and services that
emphasize student and community success.

Vision

Clark State College will be the leader in education
by partnering with our communities, businesses and
industries while achieving the highest levels of student
success within a culture that provides intellectual,
personal, and professional growth.

Guiding Principles

We believe in the transformative power of education
through:

1. Learning

We use best practices and resources to create a learning
community that challenges, transforms, and empowers
students and employees.

2. Community

We value, trust, and support people with whom we work
and serve.



3. Partnerships

We collaborate to address stakeholder needs and
contribute to the economic and holistic well-being of
society.

4. Innovation

We champion an environment that encourages
creativity and embraces change.

5. Diversity

We welcome and engage all individuals to create an
equitable and inclusive culture.

Assessment of Student Academic
Achievement

Improving Student Learning

The Board of Trustees, faculty, and staff affirm that
student learning is at the core of our purpose as a
College. The ability to measure learning accomplishes
two purposes: it allows us to demonstrate our
accountability to our various publics, but more
importantly, it provides us with the capacity to impact
and improve the degree of learning that goes on in
our College. The College has developed a Plan to
Assess Student Academic Achievement in accordance
with the requirements of The Higher Learning
Commission. The plan ensures the College has specific
learning outcomes for each of its degree programs
and validates that students earning degrees have
achieved those outcomes. Validity measures include
instructor assessment, certification examinations,
national standard examinations, employer surveys,
success of student transfer, and evaluations by external
professionals. The results of the assessment efforts are
used to improve instruction as necessary to guarantee
that our students can succeed in the workforce or in
further education.

Facilities

Clark State’s main campus location is in Springfield, Ohio.

Clark State also has satellite locations in Beavercreek,
Bellefontaine, Xenia and in various high schools and
career technology centers in the region. The Springfield
campus has two locations: the Leffel Lane Campus at
570 East Leffel Lane, situated on the southern border of
Springfield just north of Interstate 70, and the Downtown
Campus located on the heart of downtown Springfield.
Major city streets and city bus service provide easy travel
between campuses. The Clark State Greene Center is
located in Beavercreek at 3775 Pentagon Blvd. The Clark
State satellite location in Bellefontaine is on the campus
of Ohio Hi-Point Career Center at 2280 State Route 540.
The Clark State location in Xenia is located at the YMCA
at 334 Progress Drive.

Online Learning

Online learning at Clark State offers alternative modes
of instructional delivery for students who, for a variety
of reasons, may not be able to attend traditionally
scheduled classes. Clark State offers over 250 online and

hybrid courses. In online courses, all instructional and lab
activities are completed in an online environment. Online
courses require no visits to campus; however, students
may be required to use a proctored testing facility.
Virtual courses provide students flexibility of location
through online classroom instruction. Attendance is
required during scheduled class times, but students are
not required to go to a physical location. Hybrid courses
combine the elements of the traditional, face-to-face
classroom with online instruction. These hybrid courses
require attendance at scheduled sessions on campus or at
clinical locations for lectures, labs, or clinical experiences.
The time spent on campus is generally 50 percent less
than for traditional courses; the remainder of the time is
spent in the online environment. The College also offers
self-paced and directed learning courses. In self-paced
courses, the students set their own pace within the
guidelines set for each course. For example, the Clark
State MathLab is a high technology learning environment
where students work at their own pace through College
Preparatory mathematics courses. Directed learning
courses are self-paced courses except that class work
must be completed on Clark State’s campus using the
Directed Learning Lab and its resources.
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Through these alternative modes of instructional
delivery, accredited courses are accessible to anyone,
anywhere, at any time, providing students with a
convenient way to complete their degrees. Students
enroll and progress through their courses following
an established calendar of assignments. As long as
they meet the established deadlines for contributions in
their online courses, students can participate at times
convenient for them. Online courses and programs have
full approval from The Higher Learning Commission. It
is recommended that students interested in online or
hybrid coursework take the Blackboard online tutorial.
Access can be requested through the Student Success
Center and helps students determine their readiness and
potential for success in an online learning environment.

Accreditations/Approvals

Clark State College is accredited by the Higher Learning
Commission, 230 South LaSalle Street, Suite 7-500,
Chicago, IL 60604, 1.800.621.7440.

The Realtime Court Reporting program, both Judicial
and Broadcast Captioning/CART options, is approved
by the National Court Reporters Association, 8224
Old Courthouse Road, Vienna, VA 22182-3808,
703.556.6272.

The Early Childhood Education program is approved
by the Ohio Department of Higher Learning for Pre-
Kindergarten Associate Licensure, 25 South Front
Street, Columbus, OH 43215, 877.644.6338.

The Registered Nursing program is approved by the
Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660,
Columbus, OH 43215-3466, 614.466.3947, www.
nursing.ohio.gov and accredited by the Accreditation
Commission for Education in Nursing, Inc., 3343
Peachtree Road NE, Suite 850, Atlanta, GA 30326,
404.975.5000, www.acenursing.org.




The Practical Nursing program is approved by the Ohio
Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660,
Columbus, OH 43215-3466, 614.466.3947, www.nursing.
ohio.gov.

The Medical Assisting Certificate program is accredited
by the Commission on Accreditation of Allied Health
Education Programs (CAAHEP), 25400 U.S. Highway
19 North, Suite 158, Clearwater, FL 33756, 727.210.2350,
www.caahep.org upon recommendation of the Medical
Assistant Education Review Board (MAERB).

The Medical Laboratory Technology program is
accredited by the National Accrediting Agency for Clinical
Laboratory Sciences, 5600 North River Road, Suite 720,
Rosemont, IL 60018, 773.714.8880, www.naacls.org.

The Paramedic program (#308-0H) is accredited by
the Ohio Department of Public Safety Services, Division
of Emergency Medical Services, 1970 West Broad
Street, Columbus, Ohio 43218-2073, 800.233.0785 and
by the Commission on Accreditation of Allied Health
Education programs, 25400 U.S. Highway 19 North,
Suite 158, Clearwater, FL 33756, 727.210.2350, upon
recommendation of the Committee on Accreditation for
the Emergency Medical Services Profession (COAEMSP).

The Physical Therapist Assistant program is accredited
by the Commission on Accreditations in Physical Therapy
Education of the American Physical Therapy Association,
3030 Potomac Ave,, Suite 100 Alexandria, Virginia
22305, 703.706.3245, www.capteonline.org, e-mail:
accreditation@apta.org.

The Firefighter program (#308-OH) is accredited by the
Ohio Department of Public Safety Services, Division of
Fire Services, 1970 West Broad Street, Columbus, OH
43218, 800.233.0785.

Our degree programs are designed as four and two-year
programs provided students attend Clark State on a full-
time basis. Many of our students, however, take longer
than four or two years to complete degree requirements.
Although many courses from the technical programs are
transferable, these programs are designed primarily as pre-
employment programs. The following degrees are offered:

* Associate of Arts (AA)

* Associate of Science (AS)

» Associate of Applied Business (AAB)
» Associate of Applied Science (AAS)
* Associate of Technical Studies (ATS)
» Bachelor of Applied Science (BAS)

Agriculture and Food Science

Agricultural Business AAB

Agricultural Business - Agricultural Engineering
Technology Option AAB

Food Science and Technology AAS

Horticultural Industries - Golf Course Operations
Option AAS
Horticultural Industries - Landscape Design Option AAS

Horticultural Industries - Natural Resources Option AAS
Horticultural Industries - Nursery Operations

Option AAS
Horticultural Industries - Turf and Landscape

Operations Option AAS
Precision Agriculture AAS
Precision Agriculture - Technician Option AAS

Bachelor’s Degrees

Manufacturing Technology Management -
Manufacturing Engineering Technology Concentration BAS

Manufacturing Technology Management - Computer

Aided Design Concentration BAS
Manufacturing Technology Management -
Industrial Technology Concentration BAS

Manufacturing Technology Management -
Mechanical Engineering Technology Concentration BAS

Web Design and Development -

Web Design Concentration BAS
Web Design and Development -
Web Development Concentration BAS
Business
Associate of Science General Transfer -
Business Pathway AS
Accounting AAB
Business Transfer-Central State University AS
Business Transfer-Wright State University AS
Judicial Court Reporting AAB
Management AAB
Management - Banking Option AAB
Management - Human Resource Management

Option AAB
Management - Insurance Option AAB
Management - Logistics and Supply Chain

Management Option AAB
Management - Marketing Option AAB
Management - Real Estate Broker Option AAB
Office Administration AAB
Paralegal AAS
Professional Services Management ATS

Computer and Information Technology

Computer Networking AAB
Computer Networking -Technical Systems

Support Option AAB
Computer Software Development AAB

Computer Software Development -
Cybersecurity Option AAB



Computer Software Development -

Web Development Option
CyberSecurity/Information Assurance Technology
GIS/Geospatial Technology
Information Services: Library Paraprofessional

Digital Arts and Theatre

Associate of Applied Science in Entertainment
Technology

Associate of Arts General Transfer - Theatre Pathway

Graphic Design

New Media

New Media - Web Design Option AAB

Education

Early Childhood Education
Teacher Education Transfer

Engineering, Manufacturing, and Mechanical
Services

Computer-Aided Design Technology

Diesel Technology Program

Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning, and
Refrigeration (Clark County CTC)

Industrial Technology

Manufacturing Engineering Technology

Mechanical Engineering Technology

Health

Associate of Arts - Healthcare Concentration
Transfer

Associate of Science - Healthcare Concentration
Transfer

Associate of Applied Science, Health Sciences

Diagnostic Medical Sonography

Medical Assisting

Medical Laboratory Technology

Healthcare Associate of Technical Studies

Occupational Therapy Assistant (Consortium Program)

Office Administration - Medical Office
Administration Major

Physical Therapist Assistant

Radiographic Imaging (Consortium Program)
Registered Nursing

Registered Nursing - Evening-Weekend
Registered Nursing - LPN to RN Transition
Registered Nursing - Paramedic to RN Transition
Respiratory Care (Consortium Program)

AAB
AAS
AAS
AAS

AAS

AA
AAB
AAB

AAS
AA

AAS
ATS

ATS
AAS
AAS
AAS

AA

AS
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS

ATS
AAS

AAB
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS
AAS

Social Sciences/Human Services and Public
Safety

Associate of Arts General Transfer -

Social Services Pathway AA
Addiction and Recovery Services AAS
Criminal Justice Technology -

Corrections Concentration AAS
Criminal Justice Technology -

Law Enforcement Concentration AAS
Emergency Medical Services AAS
Social Services Technology AAS
Social Work Transfer - Wright State University AA

Transfer Pathways

Associate of Arts General Transfer

Associate of Arts General Transfer - Communication Pathway
Associate of Arts General Transfer - English Pathway
Associate of Arts General Transfer - Geography Pathway
Associate of Arts General Transfer - History Pathway
Associate of Arts General Transfer - Political Science Pathway
Associate of Arts General Transfer - Psychology Pathway
Associate of Arts General Transfer - Sociology Pathway
Associate of Arts General Transfer - Theatre Pathway
Associate of Science General Transfer

Associate of Science General Transfer - Biology Pathway
Associate of Science General Transfer - Economics Pathway
Associate of Science General Transfer - Geology Pathway
Associate of Science General Transfer - Mathematics Pathway
Associate of Science General Transfer - Psychology Pathway

Associate of Technical Studies

Clark State also offers an Associate of Technical Studies
degree if students’ career needs are not met by one
of our technical degrees. The flexibility of this program
permits students to work with an advisor to construct an
inter-disciplinary degree program from present course
offerings. To pursue an Associate of Technical Studies,
students need to apply prior to completing 40 credit
hours. Students can apply at any academic school office.
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CORE (Common Outcomes Required in Education) is
Clark State College’s philosophy of general education

- the general body of common knowledge, concepts,
and attitudes essential to functioning effectively in a
complex, diverse, and changing world. The common
CORE supports learners in their journey toward life-long
fulfillment.

Upon completion of a degree from Clark State, a
graduate will be able to do the following:

*  Write clearly and accurately in a variety of contexts
and formats.

* Speak clearly and accurately in a variety of contexts
and formats.

e Use critical thinking and problem solving to draw
logical conclusions.

* Use numerical data to solve problems, explain
phenomena, and make predictions.

The faculty under leadership of the College’s Assessment
Committee has established criteria and tools by which
student achievement of the CORE is assessed and
reported in all academic programs.

General Education Requirements for
Technical Programs

Clark State students are required to complete courses
that focus on the development of skills and knowledge in
general education. These courses include requirements in
written and oral communication, arts and humanities,
social and behavioral sciences, mathematics, and physical/
natural sciences.

Students in technical programs take English |, plus at
least three additional credit hours in the area of oral

and written communication and three credit hours

in mathematics. Technical students must also take a
minimum of six credit hours from two of three categories
including arts and humanities, social/behavioral sciences
and natural/physical sciences. Technical programs may
define which courses a student must take in a given area
or they may allow the student to select the courses from
the list below.

Global Awareness

Because of the importance of international events

to our lives, we require each student to successfully
complete one or more courses that emphasize global
awareness. The number of classes varies with the degree
being sought. Courses meeting this requirement are
designated with a GA following each course. Students
registering for general education courses in technical
programs should use the following list:

Written and Oral Communication

COM 1110 Interpersonal Communication | (GA)
COM 1120 Public Speaking |
COM 130 Introduction to Mass Communication

COMM70
ENG 1112
ENG 221
ENG 2230

Small Group Communication
English Il

Business Communication (GA)
Technical Report Writing

Social and Behavioral Sciences

ECO 1100
ECO 2210
ECO 2220
GEO 1000
GEO 1100
GEO 2200
PLS 1100
PLS 1300
PLS 2300
PSY 1M
PSY 2218
PSY 2223

PSY 2230
RST 2700
SOC 110

SOC 2220
SOC 2230
SOC 2240
SOC 2250

SOC 2260
SOC 2270

General Economics*

Principles of Macroeconomics

Principles of Microeconomics

Introduction to GIS and Cartography (GA)
Human Geography (GA)

World Regional Geography (GA)
Introduction to American Politics
Introduction to Comparative Politics (GA)
Introduction to International Relations (GA)
Introduction to Psychology (GA)
Introduction to Educational Psychology (GA)
Lifespan Human Growth and
Development (GA)

Abnormal Psychology (GA)

Regional Studies: Africa (GA)
Introduction to Sociology (GA)
Comparing Cultures (GA)

Social Problems (GA)

Racial and Cultural Minorities (GA)
Sociology of Poverty: Feminization of
Poverty

Sociology of Sex and Gender

Marriage and Family (GA)

*ECO 100 cannot be used as a general education elective
in any program that requires ECO 2210 or ECO 2220.

Arts and Humanities

ART 1001
ART 1002
ART 1300
ASL 1M

ASL M2

ENG 1600
ENG 2300
ENG 2510
ENG 2520
ENG 2610
ENG 2620
FRN 1111
FRN 1112
HST 110
HST 1120
HST 1210
HST 1220
HST 1410
HST 1420
MUS 1130
PHL 2000
PHL 2050
PHL 2100
PHL 2300
PHL 2400
SPN 1100
SPN 1111

Art History | (GA)

Art History Il (GA)

Appreciation of the Arts (GA)
Beginning American Sign Language,
Course | (GA)

Beginning American Sign Language,
Course Il (GA)

Introduction to Literature (GA)

Great Books: World Literature (GA)
American Literature |

American Literature Il

British Literature to 1800

British Literature from 1800 to the Present
French | (GA)

French Il (GA)

Western Civilization to 1600 (GA)
Western Civilization Since 1600 (GA)
American History to 1865 (GA)
American History Since 1865 (GA)
African American History to 1877 (GA)
African American History since 1877 (GA)
Music Appreciation (GA)

Critical Thinking

Deductive Logic

Ethics (GA)

Medical Ethics (GA)

Philosophy of World Religions (GA)
Survival Spanish (GA)

Beginning Spanish, Course | (GA)



SPN 12
THE 1130
THE 1133
THE 2241
THE 2242

Beginning Spanish, Course Il (GA)
Theatre Appreciation (GA)

Script Analysis

Theatre History | (GA)

Theatre History Il (GA)

Mathematics and Physical/Natural Sciences

BIO 1105
BIO 1131
BIO 1410
BIO 1420
BIO 1510
BIO 1520
BIO 2121
BIO 2122
CHM 1150
CHM 1210
CHM 1220
GLG 1131
GLG 1132
MTH 1070
MTH 1060
MTH 15
MTH 1200
MTH 1280
MTH 1340
MTH 2100

MTH 2200
MTH 2220
MTH 2242
MTH 2430
PHY 1100
PHY 1501
PHY 1502
STT 2640
STT 2650

Fundamentals of Anatomy and Physiology

Microbiology

Fundamentals of Biology
Global Biology (GA)

Biology |

Biology I

Anatomy and Physiology |
Anatomy and Physiology |l
Introduction to General Chemistry
General Chemistry |

General Chemistry |l

Physical Geology

Historical Geology
Quantitative Reasoning
Business Mathematics
Industrial Calculations
Technical Math for Agriculture
College Algebra

Pre-Calculus

Calculus for the Management, Life and
Social Sciences

Calculus |

Calculus Il

Multivariable Calculus
Differential Equations
Fundamentals of Physics
General Physics | with Algebra
General Physics Il with Algebra
Elementary Statistics |
Elementary Statistics Il

Students commonly combine credits to reach an
academic goal, such as an associate degree or a
bachelor’s degree. Transferring credit includes the
mobility between high school and college institutions;
between two or more colleges; for example, community
college to community college, or between a community
college and a four-year institution. For the high school
student, it may include transferring college credit
received during high school to an institution of higher
education. This may have been accomplished through
Tech Prep, College Credit Plus (CCP) or articulated
credit from a career center.
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Many students who begin their college career at Clark
State intend to eventually transfer their Clark State
College credits to a university to obtain a bachelor’s
degree. Our transfer degree programs are designed

to fulfill many of the pre-major and general education
requirements of the first two years of a traditional
four-year or bachelor’s degree. The Associate of Arts
degree or the Associate of Science degree at Clark
State are transfer degrees and are designed to facilitate
that process. The general transfer options within the
Associate of Arts and Associate of Science degrees are
flexible, allowing students to choose their individual
courses from within certain predetermined categories or
areas (see Degree Program section).

Because of this flexibility, students should consult
carefully with their intended transfer destination
to ensure optimal transfer of Clark State credits to
another institution.

Information in the Ohio Transfer 36 (OT36), the
Transfer Assurance Guidelines (TAGS), Career Technical
Assurance Guidelines (CTAGS) and Transferology
explain in detail how to use these advising tools to
choose courses for a seamless transition to the transfer
institution. In addition, Clark State has developed
university parallel transfer degrees through articulation
agreements with most four-year colleges and
universities in the area.

Specific degrees and transfer plans with the Associate
of Arts and Associate of Science degrees include:

* Associate of Arts

» Associate of Science

* Business Transfer - Central State University

¢ Business Transfer - Wright State University

« Communication

* Health Care Concentration - Associate of Arts

* Health Care Concentration - Associate of Science
¢ Social Work Transfer - Wright State University

* Teacher Education Transfer

Students who seek an Associate of Applied Business
degree or Associate of Applied Science degree do
so to readily obtain employment with skills gained in
Clark State technical courses/curriculum. While these
programs are not necessarily designed to transfer
to most four-year institutions/universities, there are
specific universities that have developed bachelor’s
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degrees to accommodate the AAB and AAS students.
Clark State has developed articulation agreements with
many of these universities.

All students should work with their academic advisor
initially and then their faculty advisor to develop academic
goals, including course schedules that would facilitate a
timely transition to a four-year institution.

Clark State also serves students whose goal it is to
obtain occasional credit to transfer back to a home
institution. This is referred to as transient coursework.
Interested students should meet with their home
institution’s academic advisor to select the appropriate
coursework from Clark State. Upon enrolling at Clark
State, an academic advisor, as well as the Records and
Registration Office, will assist the student with necessary
documentation.

Guidelines for Effective Transfer

Students should determine the four-year college or
university to which they will transfer and the prospective
major as early as possible in the academic program.
Request a catalog or curriculum from the prospective
transfer institution early and become familiar with its
admissions policies, scholarship options/deadlines, and
degree requirements. Generally, students will receive
credit for most of their courses at the transfer institution
if they have worked carefully with a Clark State academic
advisor and with personnel at the prospective transfer
institution. The transfer institution, however, will make the
final determinations.

A minimum of 60 semester credit hours is required
to graduate with a Clark State Associate of Arts or
Associate of Science degree. Work with an academic
advisor and sign up for appropriate courses each
term. The primary purpose of the AA and AS degree
is to provide transfer credit to four-year colleges

and universities. Students regularly transfer to other
institutions in areas such as business, psychology,
English, theatre, sociology, urban affairs, art, agriculture,
education, engineering sciences, and engineering
technologies.

Clark State College has transfer agreements with the
following four-year institutions for students completing
AA and AS transfer degrees and/or students completing
AAS and AAB technical degrees.

* Antioch

* Antioch University Midwest

* Bowling Green State University

e Capital University

¢ Central State University

* Cincinnati College of Mortuary Science
* Cleveland State University

* Defense Acquisition University

* Excelsior

*  Franklin University

* Indiana Wesleyan

* Kent State University

e Miami University

* Mount Vernon Nazarene University
e Ohio Dominican University

e The Ohio State University

¢ Ohio University

¢ Otterbein University

e Park University

* Shawnee State University

¢ Union Institute

e University of Akron

* University of Arkansas of Medical Sciences
¢ University of Cincinnati

* University of Dayton

¢ University of Toledo

¢ Western Governor’s University
e Wilmington University

e Wittenberg University

«  Wright State University

*  Youngstown University

Ohio Guaranteed Transfer Pathways

The Ohio Guaranteed Transfer Pathways (OGTPs)

are designed to provide a clearer path to degree
completion for students pursuing associate degrees
who plan to transfer to an Ohio public university to
complete their bachelor’s degree. The OGTPs also
constitute an agreement between public community
colleges and universities confirming that community
college courses meet major preparation requirements
and will be counted and applied toward the bachelor’s
degree. Students still must meet all university program
admission requirements.

Transferology

Clark State College is a member of Transferology.
Information about the transferability of Clark State’s
credit hours may be found by accessing Transferology
at https:/www.transferology.com. Students interested
in transferring credits to Clark State may access
Transferology to determine credit equivalency. Please
note that not all colleges/universities are listed in
Transferology. To verify credit transferability, official
transcripts should be sent to Clark State College.

Transferology was developed as an online tool that
serves as a gateway to participating institutions’ transfer
articulation systems. Upon creating a free account in
Transferology, students and/or parents may view course
equivalencies, request information about program
requirements, and request an evaluation of transfer
work toward a specific program.

Clark State/Wright State University
WrightPath Program

To increase access and affordability for a college
education, Wright State University and Clark State
College have entered into an agreement to provide
a “gateway” to bachelor degree programs. Students will
receive shared advising from the two schools to ease
the transition to Wright State. All WrightPath students
have the option to apply for housing at Wright State.
Students are encouraged to enroll at Clark State with
the intention to transfer to Wright State.



Policy of Statewide Articulation
Agreement Institutional Transfer

Institutional Transfer

The Ohio Department of Higher Education in 1990,
following a directive of the 118" Ohio General
Assembly, developed the Ohio Articulation and
Transfer Policy to facilitate students’ ability to
transfer credits from one Ohio public college or
university to another in order to avoid duplication
of course requirements. A subsequent policy
review and recommendations produced by the
Articulation and Transfer Advisory Council in
2004, together with mandates from the 125"
Ohio General Assembly in the form of Amended
Substitute House Bill 95, have prompted
improvements of the original policy. Additional
legislation from the 125t Ohio General Assembly
also initiated the development of a statewide
system for articulation agreements among state
institutions of higher education for transfer
students pursuing teacher education programs.

Action by the 126t Ohio General Assembly led

to the establishment of criteria, policies, and
procedures for the transfer of technical courses
completed through a career-technical education
institution; and standards for the awarding of
college credit based on Advanced Placement (AP)
test scores.

Legislation from the 130 Ohio General Assembly
required public institutions of higher education
to: use baseline standards and procedures in the
granting of college credit for military training,
experience, and coursework; establish an appeals
process for resolving disputes over the awarding
of credit for military experience; provide specific
assistance and support to veterans and service
members; adopt a common definition of a service
member and veteran; and establish a credit
articulation system in which adult graduates of
public career-technical institutions who complete
a 900 clock-hour program of study and obtain an
industry-recognized credential approved by the
Chancellor shall receive 30 college technical credit
hours toward a technical degree upon enrollment.

While all public colleges and universities are
required to follow the Ohio Articulation and
Transfer Policy, independent colleges and
universities in Ohio may or may not participate in
the Transfer Policy. Therefore, students interested
in transferring to independent institutions are
encouraged to check with the college or university
of their choice regarding transfer agreements.

In support of improved articulation and transfer
processes, the Ohio Department of Higher
Education has established an articulation and
transfer clearinghouse to receive, annotate, and
convey transcripts among public colleges and
universities. This system is designed to provide
standardized information and help colleges and
universities reduce undesirable variability in the
transfer credit evaluation process.

Acceptance of Transfer and Articulated Credit

To recognize courses appropriately and provide equity
in the treatment of incoming transfer students and
students native to the receiving institution, transfer
credit will be accepted for all successfully completed
college-level courses completed in or after Fall 2005
from Ohio public institutions of higher education.
Students who successfully completed Associate of Arts
(AA) or Associate of Science (AS) degrees prior to Fall
2005 with a 2.0 or better overall grade-point average
would also receive credit for all college-level courses
they have passed. While this reflects the baseline policy
requirement, individual institutions may set equitable
institutional policies that are more accepting.
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Pass/Fail courses, credit-by-examination credits,
experiential learning courses, and other non-traditional
credit courses that meet these conditions will also be
accepted and posted to the student record.

Application of Transfer and Articulated Credit

Application of credit is the decision process performed
by the receiving institution to determine how the
credits it has accepted and recorded on the student’s
official academic transcript will or will not apply toward
program and degree requirements. While the receiving
institution makes this decision, it will do so within the
parameters of this Policy.

The following guidelines and requirements shall
govern the application of transfer and articulated
credit:

Ohio Transfer 36

The Ohio Department of Higher Education’s Articulation
and Transfer Policy established the Ohio Transfer 36,
which may be a subset or the entire set of a public
higher education institution’s general education
curriculum in Associate of Arts (AA), Associate of
Science (AS) and baccalaureate degree programs.
Students in applied associate degree programs may
complete some individual Ohio Transfer 36 courses
within their degree program or continue beyond the
degree program to complete the entire Ohio Transfer
36. The Ohio Transfer 36 contains 36-40 semester

or 54-60 quarter hours of course credit in English
composition (minimum of 3 semester or 5 quarter
hours); mathematics, statistics and logic (minimum of
3 semester or 3 quarter hours); arts and humanities
(minimum of 6 semester or 9 quarter hours); social
and behavioral sciences (minimum of 6 semester or

9 quarter hours); and natural sciences (minimum of 6
semester or 9 quarter hours). Oral communication and
interdisciplinary areas may be included as additional
options. Additional elective hours from among these
areas make up the total hours for a completed Ohio
Transfer 36. Courses for the Ohio Transfer 36 should
be 100- and 200-level general education courses
commonly completed in the first two years of a
student’s course of study. Each public university and
technical and community college is required to establish
and maintain an approved Ohio Transfer 36.

Ohio Transfer 36 course(s) or the full module completed



at one college or university will automatically meet the PHL 2000 Critical Thinking 3
" requirements of individual Ohio Transfer 36 course(s) PHL 2100 Ethics 3
c or the full Ohio Transfer 36 at another college or PHL 2300 Medical Ethics 3
o university once the student is admitted. Students may be PHL 2400 Philosophy of World Religions 3
"5_ required, however, to meet additional general education
(o) requirements at the institution to which they transfer. For Social & Behavioral Sciences
~ example, a student who completes the Ohio Transfer 36
Rl ot Institution S (sending institution) and then transfers Complete six semester hours chosen from at least two
28l to Institution R (receiving institution) is said to have different subject areas from among the following:
© completed the Ohio Transfer 36 portion of Institution R’s ECO 1100 General Economics 3
- general education program. Institution R, however, may ECO 2210 Principles of Macroeconomics 3
have general education courses that go beyond its Ohio ECO 2220 Principles of Microeconomics 3
Transfer 36. State policy initially required that all courses GEO 1100 Human Geography 3
in the Ohio Transfer 36 be completed to receive its benefit GEO 2200 World Regional Geography 3
in transfer. However, subsequent policy revisions have PLS 1100 Introduction to American Politics 3
extended this benefit to the completion of individual Ohio PLS 1300 Introduction to Comparative Politics 3
Transfer 36 courses on a course-by-course basis. PLS 2300 Introduction to International Relations 3
PLS 2400 State and Local Politics 3
English Composition PSY 1111 Introduction to Psychology 3
ENG 1111 English | 3 PSY 2223 Lifespan Human Growth & Development 3
ENG 112 English II 3 PSY 2230 Abnprmal Psy;hology 3
RST 2700 Regional Studies: Africa 3
Oral Communication RST 2800 Regional §tudies of.Latin America 3
SOC 1110 Introduction to Sociology 3
COM 1120 Public Speaking 3 SOC 2220 Comparing Cultures 3
. SOC 2230 Social Problems 3
Mathematics SOC 2240 Racial and Cultural Minorities 3
Complete a minimum of three semester hours chosen from SOC 2250 Sociology of Poverty: Feminization of
the following: Poverty 3
MTH 1070 Quantitative Reasoning 3 ) )
MTH 1280 College Algebra | 4 Natural & Physical Sciences
MTH 1340 Pre-Calculus 5 Complete one, two-course sequence in the same science or

MTH 2100 Calculus for Management, Life, complete two courses from two separate content areas.

and Social Sciences 5
MTH 2200  Calculus | 5 BIO 1410 Fundamentals of Biology 4
MTH 2220  Calculus I 5 BIO 1420 Global Biology 4
MTH 2242 Multivariable Calculus 5 BIO 1510 Biology | 5
MTH 2430 Differential Equations 4 BIO 1520 Biology I 5
MTH 2530 Matrix Algebra 4 BIO 2121 Anatomy & Physiology | 4
STT 2640 Statistics | 3 BIO 2122 Anatomy & Physiology I 4

. CHM 1150 Introduction to General Chemistry 4

Arts & Humanities CHM 1160 Introduction to Organic and Biological
Complete six semester hours by choosing three semester hours Chemistry 4
from Category A and three semester hours from Category B. CHM 1210 General Chemistry | 5
Category A CHM 1220 General Chemistry I 5
ART 1001 Art History | 3 GLG 1130 Earth and Space Science 4
ART 1002 Art History Il 3 GLG 131 Physical Geology 4
ART 1300 Appreciation of the Arts 3 GLG 1132 Historical Geology 4
ENG 1600 Introduction to Literature 3 GLG 1133 Environmental Geology 4
ENG 2300 Great Books: World Literature 3 PHY 1100 Fundamentals of Physics 4
ENG 2500 American Literature PHY 1501 General Physics | with Algebra 5
ENG 2610 British Literature to 1800 3 PHY 1502 General Physics Il with Algebra 5
ENG 2620 British Literature from 1800 to the PHY 2501 College Physics | with Calculus 5

Present 3 PHY 2502 College Physics Il with Calculus 5
MUS 1130 Music Appreciation 3
THE 1130 Theatre Appreciation 3 .
THE 1133 Script Analysis 3 Transfer Assurance Guides
THE 2241 Theatre History | 3 Transfer Assurance Guides (TAGs) comprise Ohio
THE 2242 Theatre History I 3 Transfer 36 courses and additional courses required
Category B for gn_ academic ma_jor ca_lled TAG c_ourses. A TAG is_ an
HST 10 Western Civilization to 1600 3 advising t(_)ol to assist Ohio unlyer5|ty a_nd commun_lt_y
HST 1120 Waestern Civilization Since 1600 z anq technical cqllege students |n_plann|ng fc_>r specific
HST 1210 American History to 1865 2 majors and making course selectlpns that Wlll.ensure
HST 1220 American History Since 1865 2 comparable, compatible, and equivalent learning



experiences across Ohio’s public higher education
system. A number of area-specific TAG pathways in
meta-majors including the arts, humanities, business,
communication, education, health, mathematics,
sciences, engineering, engineering technologies, social
sciences, and foreign languages have been developed
by faculty teams.

TAGs empower students to make informed course
selection decisions and plans for their future transfer.
Advisors at the institution to which a student wishes to
transfer should also be consulted during the transfer
process. Students may elect to complete the full TAG or
any subset of courses from the TAG. Because of specific
major requirements, early identification of a student’s
intended major is encouraged.

Career-Technical Assurance Guides

Collaboration among the Ohio Department of Higher
Education, the Ohio Department of Education, and
other key stakeholders led to the development of
policies and procedures to create statewide career-
technical discipline specific articulation agreements and
further ensure that students completing coursework

at an adult or secondary career-technical institution
can articulate and transfer agreed-upon technical
courses/programs to any Ohio public institution of
higher education and among Ohio public institutions of
higher education “without unnecessary duplication or
institutional barriers.”

Career-Technical Assurance Guides (CTAGS) are statewide
articulation agreements that guarantee the recognition

of learning which occurs at public adult and secondary
career-technical institutions and have the opportunity

for the award of college credit toward technical courses/
programs at any public higher education institution.
CTAGs serve as advising tools, identifying the statewide
content guarantee and describing other conditions

or obligations (e.g., program accreditation or industry
credential) associated with the guarantee.

Military Transfer Assurance Guides

In response to the legislative requirement (Ohio Revised
Code 3333.164) to create a military articulation and
transfer assurance guide for college-level learning

that took place through military training, experience,
and coursework, college credit will be granted to
students with military training, experience, and/or
coursework that is recognized by the American Council
on Education (ACE) or a regionally accredited military
institution, such as Community College of the Air Force

In order to streamline the awarding, transferability, and
applicability of college credit, service members and
veterans are guaranteed to earn certain types of credit(s)
or course(s) as specified in the Military Transfer Assurance
Guides (MTAGS), which are based on the endorsed
baseline standards and procedures by the Chancellor.
Equivalent course(s), credits for courses, or block of credit
is to be awarded and applied towards general education
an